BOARD APPROVED

JUNE 14, 2019

JANICE INDRUTZ

CORPORATE SECRETARY

FC - 6/14/19 BOT - 6/14/19



Office of the Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer

TO: Members of the Board of Trustees

FROM: Christopher A. Ruhl, Senior Vice President - Strategic Initiatives

Eva M. Nodine, Senior Director, Financial Planning and Analysis

DATE: June 3, 2019

RE: FY 2020 and FY2021 Tuition and Fee Schedule

At the June meeting, we will be seeking approval of the FY 2020 and 2021 Student Tuition and Fee Schedule.

As a reminder, State statute requires that Purdue set its student tuition and fees for a two-year time period. The Indiana Commission for Higher Education, also pursuant to state statute, sets a non-binding recommended fee increase for Indiana resident undergraduate students. Their recommendation for FY 2020 and FY2021 was 0-1.65%.

The detailed schedule of proposed student fees is attached for your reference.

The proposed FY 2020 and FY 2021 Student Tuition and Fees include a 0% increase on general tuition and fees for the West Lafayette Campus and increases on the Flight Program Fees; a 3% average increase in FY20 and a 5.6% average increase in FY21. For the Regional Campuses, the proposal calls for a 1.65% increase on general tuition and fees for PNW and PFW. In addition, PFW will introduce international tuition at \$24.90 per credit hour or \$373.50 per semester for undergraduates and \$31.57 for graduates and a differential fee for College of Visual and Performing Arts at \$25 per credit hour for undergraduates and \$31.57 for graduates.

Consistent with state statute, the changes listed above were presented in a public hearing on May 29, 2019. This hearing was announced on May 16, 2019, and met all requirements of the Indiana Code. No written comments were received prior to the public hearing. During the hearing, there were two questions from the PFW campus. The two questions were: what are the increases in fees at the Regional Campuses being used for and what was the justification for the Visual and Performing Arts Differential Fee. David Wesse replied that the general tuition increase and international tuition will help the University keep pace with the rising cost of living and the cost of providing programs and services necessary to aid in the success of international students. He further indicated that the VPA fee is common for music schools and would support music programs and other VPA programs, such as art and design and theatre which have a higher cost per student than other areas of study.

In addition to the State required tuition and fee approval process, University policy states that the Board of Trustees also approve the following deposits; Krannert Executive Master's Deposit of \$1,500, Krannert Master's Deposit of \$1,000, Engineering Professional Master's Program Deposit of \$500 and a Study Abroad Deposit of \$500. These deposits are not new or increased fees but rather a prepayment of the stated tuition and fees. The deposits have been added to programs that are high in demand to ensure the commitment to the program.



STUDENT FEE RATES for FY 2020 and FY 2021

Processor Proc	UNDE	RGRADUATE - Full-Time Fall/Spring		Effective Fall 2018 ^{1,2}			Effective Fall 2019 ^{1,2}			Fall 2020 ^{1,2}
				Summer 2015 through			Summer 2015 through		Prior to Summer	Summer 2018 and
Comeral Service (255) 4 (473.39) 5 (473.30) 5 (473.	REGULA	AR FALL/SPRING SEMESTER - FULL-TIME (8 hours and above)		1 0			_ · ·			
Name of the Price Company Section Sectio										
To International Physics Name		` '	· ·	•	·	, and the second	· ·	· ·	·	4,603.90
Fig.	E	` '	· ·	•		, and the second	· ·	r r	·	9,401.00
Additional Mindows Status Faces Section	F	international. Flus G/S Flus NK	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,000.00
To Rowley Series 94-10 9		Additional Mandatory Student Fees								
Column C		Technology Fee ⁷	94.10	94.10	94.10	94.10	94.10	94.10	94.10	94.10
H Suda Artivo Feb. 20.00	S	Repair & Rehabilitation Fee ⁸	161.00	161.00	161.00	161.00	161.00	161.00	161.00	161.00
Computer Science 1,025.00 1	C	Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁹	117.00	117.00	117.00	117.00	117.00	117.00	117.00	117.00
B	Н	Student Activity Fee ⁹	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00
U Computer Science	E									
L. Data Science 1,022-00 1,025-00		Additional Differentials ^{5,6,10,11,14}								
E Emporeing UG and Approchard & Biological Engoneries (1.025.00 1.025.00	U	•	-				,	· ·		1,025.00
Horoses College Horoses (id Applicable) Ho			· ·	,	,	,	,	, ,	·	1,025.00
Name	E		1,025.00	1,025.00		1,025.00	•	·		1,025.00 100.00
Polymetric Institute			718.00	718.00		718.00				718.00
Total										286.00
Resident		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	✓ ▼ ▼	▼ ▼ ▼	▼ ▼ ▼	V V	▼ ▼ ▼ 	V V V		
Nonembers General Service Tailine + Nonembers Tailine - Nonembers Tailine - Nonembers Teach - Differential II Applicables		Total								
Regular (Non Differential Programs) Regular (Non Differential Programs) A 996.00				•	**					
Regular (Non Differential Programs)					•					
Resident		International	=General Service Tuit	tion + Nonresident Tuition	+ International Tuition	+ Mandatory Student Fee	es + Differential (If Applic	cable)		
Resident		Regular (Non Differential Programs)								
International 15,397,00 15,422,00			4,996.00	4,996.00	4,996.00	4,996.00	4,996.00	4,996.00	4,996.00	4,996.00
Plus Honoro College Differential (If Applicable)		Nonresident	14,397.00	14,397.00	14,397.00	14,397.00	14,397.00	14,397.00	14,397.00	14,397.00
Computer Science			15,397.00	15,397.00		15,397.00	15,397.00	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	15,397.00	15,397.00
Resident 4,996,00 6,021,00 6,0		Plus Honors College Differential (If Applicable)	-	-	100.00	-	-	100.00	-	100.00
Resident 4,996,00 6,021,00 6,0		Computer Science								
International 15,397.00 16,422.00		<u>-</u>	4,996.00	6,021.00	6,021.00	4,996.00	6,021.00	6,021.00	6,021.00	6,021.00
Plus Honors College Differential (If Applicable) 100.00 100.		Nonresident	14,397.00	15,422.00	15,422.00	14,397.00	15,422.00	15,422.00	15,422.00	15,422.00
P R Data Science Go Resident Go21.00 Go2			15,397.00	16,422.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	15,397.00	16,422.00		16,422.00	16,422.00
Data Science	D	Plus Honors College Differential (If Applicable)	-	-	100.00	-	-	100.00	-	100.00
C Resident G.021.00 G.021	1	Data Science								
C Nomesident 15,422.00			6,021.00	6,021.00	6,021.00	6,021.00	6,021.00	6,021.00	6,021.00	6,021.00
R						· ·		•		15,422.00
Honors College Resident 4,996.00 4,996.00 5,096.00 4,996.00 5,096.00 4,996.00 5,096.00 4,996.00 5,0	R		16,422.00	16,422.00	16,422.00	16,422.00	16,422.00		16,422.00	16,422.00
Resident	A	Plus Honors College Differential (If Applicable)	-	-	100.00	-	-	100.00	-	100.00
Resident	M	Honors College								
C Nonresident 14,397.00 14,397.00 14,397.00 14,397.00 14,397.00 14,397.00 14,397.00 14,397.00 14,397.00 14,397.00 14,397.00 14,397.00 14,397.00 14,397.00 14,397.00 14,397.00 14,397.00 14,397.00 14,397.00 14,497.00 15,397.00 15,397.00 15,397.00 15,397.00 15,397.00 15,497.00 15,397.00 15,397.00 15,497.00 15,497.00 15,397.00 15,397.00 15,497.00 15,397.00 15,497.00			4,996.00	4,996.00	5,096.00	4,996.00	4,996.00	5,096.00	4,996.00	5,096.00
S T Engineering and Agricultural & Biological Engineering Resident 15,422.00 16,422.00		Nonresident	14,397.00	14,397.00	14,497.00	14,397.00	14,397.00	14,497.00	14,397.00	14,497.00
Resident September Resident September Septem		International	15,397.00	15,397.00	15,497.00	15,397.00	15,397.00	15,497.00	15,397.00	15,497.00
Resident	S	Engineering and Agricultural & Biological Engineering								
Nonresident 15,422.00 15,422.00 15,422.00 15,422.00 15,422.00 15,422.00 15,422.00 15,422.00 15,422.00 16	1		6.021.00	6.021.00	6.021.00	6.021.00	6.021.00	6 021 00	6.021.00	6,021.00
International 16,422.00			· ·			· ·		•		15,422.00
Krannert School of Management & BA in Economics Resident 5,714.00 5,7						· ·		· ·		16,422.00
Resident 5,714.00 5,7		Plus Honors College Differential (If Applicable)	-	-	100.00	-	-	100.00	-	100.00
Resident 5,714.00 5,7		Kronnert School of Management & DA in Economics								
Nonresident 15,115.00 15,115.00 15,115.00 15,115.00 15,115.00 15,115.00 15,115.00 15,115.00 15,115.00 15,115.00 15,115.00 15,115.00 15,115.00 15,115.00 15,115.00 15,115.00 15,115.00 16			5 714 00	5 714 00	5 714 00	5 714 00	5 714 00	5 714 00	5 714 00	5,714.00
International 16,115.00			,			· ·		· ·		15,115.00
Plus Honors College Differential (If Applicable) - - 100.00 - - 100.00 </td <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>16,115.00</td>										16,115.00
Polytechnic Institute Resident 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 15,683.00			<u> </u>	· -	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·			·	100.00
Resident 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 5,282.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 15,683.0										
Nonresident 14,683.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 14,683.00 15,683.00 <td></td> <td>1</td> <td>5 202 00</td> <td>5 292 00</td> <td>5 202 00</td> <td>5 202 00</td>		1	5 202 00	5 202 00	5 202 00	5 202 00	5 202 00	5 292 00	5 202 00	5 202 00
International 15,683.00 15,683.00 15,683.00 15,683.00 15,683.00 15,683.00 15,683.00 15,683.00 15,683.00										5,282.00 14,683.00
								· ·		15,683.00
100:00 100:00 1 10		Plus Honors College Differential (If Applicable)	-	-	100.00	-		100.00		100.00

1

						1
GRADUA	ATE - Full-Time Fall/Spring		Fall 2018 ^{1,2}		Fall 2019 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2020 ^{1,2}
			its enrolled:	For Studer	nts enrolled:	For Students enrolled
		Prior to Summer	Summer 2015 and	Prior to Summer	Summer 2015 and	
ECHLAR FA	ALL/SPRING SEMESTER - FULL-TIME (8 hours and above)	2015	thereafter	2015 Per Se	thereafter	Per Semester
ZGCZ:II(I)	Tuition	Ter se	Hiester	10150	Siliester .	T of Somester
	General Service (G/S)	4,603.90	4,603.90	4,603.90	4,603.90	4,603
F	Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S	9,401.00	9,401.00	9,401.00	9,401.00	9,401
E	Nonresident - Krannert School of Management: Plus G/S	9,883.00	9,883.00	9,883.00	9,883.00	9,883
Е						
	Additional Mandatory Student Fees	04.10	04.10	04.10	04.10	
S	Technology Fee ⁷	94.10	94.10	94.10	94.10	94
C	Repair & Rehabilitation Fee ⁸	161.00	161.00	161.00	161.00	161
Н	Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁹	117.00	117.00	117.00	117.00	117
E	Student Activity Fee ⁹	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20
D U	A 1111 A 1710 A 1 1 5 10 11 14					Ī
L	Additional Differentials ^{5,10,11,14}		5.62.00		5.62.00	5.00
E	Computer Science Engineering and Agricultural & Biological Engineering	562.00	562.00 562.00	562.00	562.00 562.00	562 562
	Krannert School of Management - MBA, MSIA, MSHR, MS ACCT	6,208.00	6,208.00	6,208.00	6,208.00	6,208
	Polytechnic Institute	286.00	286.00	286.00	286.00	286
	* * * * * * * * * * *	▼ ▼ ▼	▼ ▼ ▼	▼ ▼ ▼	▼ ▼ ▼	▼ ▼
	Total	C 10 . T.	M 1 . C.	L (F) D'M	1/16 4 1: 11)	
	Resident Nonresident			dent Fees + Differentia ition + Mandatory Stud		al (If Applicable)
					33,	(-)
	Regular (Non Differential Programs)					
	Resident	4,996.00	4,996.00	4,996.00	4,996.00	4,996
P	Nonresident	14,397.00	14,397.00	14,397.00	14,397.00	14,39
R O	Computer Science					
G	Resident	4,996.00	5,558.00	4,996.00	5,558.00	5,55
R	Nonresident	14,397.00	14,959.00	14,397.00	14,959.00	14,95
A	Engineering and Agricultural & Biological Engineering					
M	Resident	5,558.00	5,558.00	5,558.00	5,558.00	5,55
	Nonresident	14,959.00	14,959.00	14,959.00	14,959.00	14,95
C O						
S	Krannert School of Management Resident	11,204.00	11,204.00	11,204.00	11,204.00	11,20
T	Nonresident	21,087.00	21,087.00	21,087.00	21,087.00	21,08
	Twinesident	21,007.00	21,007.00	21,007.00	21,007.00	21,00
	Polytechnic Institute					
	Resident	5,282.00	5,282.00	5,282.00	5,282.00	5,28
	Nonresident	14,683.00	14,683.00	14,683.00	14,683.00	14,68
Pro	ofessional Masters Program Fee ¹²	Variable	Variable	Variable	Variable	Var
110	ressional masters i regiant rec	v ai iable	v arrable	v ai iable	v arrable	V al

		(continued)		
PROFI	ESSIONAL/DOCTORAL	Effective Fall 2018 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2019 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2020 ^{1,2}
		For Students enrolled:	For Students enrolled:	For Students enrolled:
REGULAI	R FALL/SPRING SEMESTER - FULL-TIME (8 hours and above)	Per Semester	Per Semester	Per Semester
	Tuition			
	General Service (G/S)	4,603.90	4,603.90	4,603.90
F	Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S	9,401.00	9,401.00	9,401.00
Е	Nonresident (NR) - PHARMD: Plus G/S	9,130.00	9,130.00	9,130.00
Е	Additional Mandatory Student Fees			
S	Technology Fee ⁷	94.10	04.10	04.10
C			94.10	94.10
H E	Repair & Rehabilitation Fee ⁸	161.00	161.00	161.00
D	Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁹	117.00	117.00	117.00
U	Student Activity Fee ⁹	20.00	20.00	20.00
L				
Е	Additional Differentials ¹¹	1.001.00	4.204.00	4.004.00
	Doctor of Audiology (AuD) Degree	1,394.00	1,394.00	1,394.00
	PHARMD ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼	6,012.00	6,012.00	6,012.00
	Total		<u> </u>	
	Resident = General Service Tuition + Mandatory Student Fees + Differ	vential (If Applicable)		
P	30		A 1: 1.1 - \	
R O	Nonresident =General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + Mandator	y Student Fees + Differential (17 A	Appucable)	
G				
R	Doctor of Audiology (AuD) Degree			
A	Resident	6,390.00	6,390.00	6,390.00
M	Nonresident	15,791.00	15,791.00	15,791.00
С				
O	PHARMD			
S T	Resident	11,008.00	11,008.00	11,008.00
1	Nonresident	20,138.00	20,138.00	20,138.00
DOCTOR	OF NURSING PRACTICE (System-Wide Online and On Campus) ¹³ *	Effective Fall 2018 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2019 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2020 ^{1,2}
DOCTOR	or workshirt reactive (system-wide online and on Campus)	For Students enrolled:	For Students enrolled:	For Students enrolled:
		Tor Students emoned.	Tor students emoned.	Tor Students emoned.
REGULAI	R FALL/SPRING/SUMMER (Per Credit Hour)	727.00	505 .00	727 00
F	Resident	725.00	725.00	725.00
E	Non-Resident Additional Residency/Practica Fee	950.00 100.00	950.00 100.00	950.00 100.00
Е	Additional Residency/Flactica Fee			100.00
S	Professional Masters Program Fee ¹²	Variable	Variable	Variable
	i i diessionai iviasteis i lugiam i ee	variable	variable	v ariable

^{*}On Campus Students Enrolled prior to Summer 2016 will pay the Regular Graduate Tuition & Fees until Fall 2019.

	ARY MEDICINE - Fall/Spring* L/SPRING SEMESTER - FULL-TIME (8 hours and above) 10	Effective Fall 2018 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2019 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2020
EGULAK FALI	ASPRING SEMESTER - FULL-TIME (8 nours and above)	For Students enrolled:	For Students enrolled:	For Students enrolle
		Per Semester	Per Semester	Per Semester
	Tuition	1 CI Schiester	1 ci Schiestei	Ter gemester
	General Service (G/S)	4,603.90	4,603.90	4,603.9
	General Service: Trimester Program - Senior	3,375.74	3,375.74	3,375.
F	Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S	12,414.00	12,414.00	12,414.
E	Nonresident (NR): Trimester Program - Senior: Plus G/S	8,291.00	8,291.00	8,291.
Е				
	Additional Mandatory Student Fees			
S	Technology Fee ⁷	94.10	94.10	94.
Н	Repair & Rehabilitation Fee ⁸	161.00	161.00	161.
E	Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁹			
D		117.00	117.00	117.
U	Student Activity Fee ⁹	20.00	20.00	20.
L	Instructional Support Fee	250.00	250.00	250.
Е	5.10			
	Additional Differentials ^{5,10}			
	Veterinary Medicine	4,713.00	4,713.00	4,713
	Veterinary Medicine: Trimester Program - Senior ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼	3,142.16	3,142.16	3,142
<u> </u>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>
P	Total Resident =General Service Tuition + Mandatory Student Fee	as + Differential		
R	Nonresident = General Service Tutton + Managinary Student Fee		Differential	
O	Nomesiden — General Service Lumon + Nomesiden Lumon + L	Manadiory Stadem Fees +	Dijjeremiai	
G R	Total Veterinary Medicine			
A	Resident	9,959.00	9,959.00	9,959
M	Nonresident	22,373.00	22,373.00	22,373
CO	Total Veterinary Medicine: Trimester Program - Senior			
S	Resident	7,160.00	7,160.00	7,160
T	Nonresident	15,451.00	15,451.00	15,451
CIII AR FALI	L/SPRING SEMESTER (Per Credit Hour Rate) 9,10	Effective Fall 2018 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2019 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2020
	Rate Part Time Status; 8-11 Credit Hour Rate to be used for extenuating circumstances only)	For Students enrolled:	For Students enrolled:	For Students enroll
, Crean Hour	Raie Fair Fine Status, 6 11 Creat Hour Raie to be used for extendiating circumstances only)	Per Credit	Per Credit	Per Credit
-	Tuition			
F E	General Service (G/S)	329.05	329.05	329
E	Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S	689.65	689.65	689
S	Additional Mandatory Student Fees			
С	Technology Fee ⁷	7.55	7.55	
	Repair & Rehabilitation Fee ⁸			
Н		11.25	11.25	11
E D	-	12.00	12.00	1/
H E D	Instructional Support Fee	13.90	13.90	13
H E D U L	Instructional Support Fee	13.90	13.90	
H E D U L E	Instructional Support Fee Additional Differentials ^{5,10}			
U L E	Instructional Support Fee Additional Differentials 5,10 Veterinary Medicine	183.95	183.95	183
U L E	Instructional Support Fee Additional Differentials ^{5,10} Veterinary Medicine			
U L E	Instructional Support Fee Additional Differentials 5,10 Veterinary Medicine	183.95	183.95	183

 $[*] Veterinary\ Medicine\ students\ follow\ Undergraduate/Graduate\ student\ fee\ rates\ for\ summer\ enrollment^{11}\ .$

UNDERGRADUATE/GRADUATE	Effective Fall 2018 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2019 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2020 ^{1,2}
REGULAR SUMMER SESSION ¹¹ - FULL-TIME STUDENT (6-9 Credit Hours)	For Students enrolled:	For Students enrolled:	For Students enrolled:
(In addition, greater than 9 Credit Hours are charged the per Credit Hour rate listed below for each hour above 9.)	Per Semester	Per Semester	Per Semester
F UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE			
E Tuition			
E General Service (G/S)	2,301.95	2,301.95	2,301.95
Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S	4,700.50	4,700.50	4,700.50
S International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only)	500.00	500.00	500.00
H Additional Mandatory Student Fees E To be a Fig. 7			
Technology Fee ⁷	47.05	47.05	47.05
U Repair & Rehabilitation Fee ⁸	80.50	80.50	80.50
L Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁹	58.50	58.50	58.50
E Student Activity Fee ⁹	10.00	10.00	10.00
	* * * *	▼ ▼ ▼ ▼	▼ ▼
Total			
Resident = General Service Tuition + Mandatory Student Fees + Different	tial (If Applicabale - See Footnotes:	5,11)	
P R Nonresident = General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + Mandatory St.			
O International =General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International T	Tuition + Mandatory Student Fees	+ Differential (If Applicabale - Se	e Footnotes: 5,11)
G G			
R Regular Undergraduate (Non Differential Programs)			
A Resident	2,498.00	2,498.00	2,498.00
M Nonresident	7,198.50	7,198.50	7,198.50
International C	7,698.50	7,698.50	7,698.50
Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs)	2 400 00	2 400 00	2 400 00
Resident T	2,498.00	2,498.00	2,498.00
Nonresident	7,198.50	7,198.50	7,198.50
REGULAR FALL/SPRING SEMESTER ¹⁰ AND REGULAR SUMMER SESSION ¹¹ - PART-TIME STUDENT	Effective Fall 2018 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2019 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2020 ^{1,2}
(1-7 Credit Hrs/Fall/Spring; 1-5 Credit Hrs/Summer; Credit Hours Exceeding 9/Summer)			For Students enrolled:
	For Students enrolled:	For Students enrolled:	
LINDED CDADILATE and CDADILATE	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour	For Students enrolled: Per Credit or Equivalent Hour	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour
F E Tuition UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour
F E Tuition E General Service (G/S)	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour
F E Tuition E General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45
F E Tuition E General Service (G/S)	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45
F E Tuition E General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S S International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) C	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45	Per Credit or Equivalent Hou
F Tuition E General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S S International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) C H Additional Mandatory Student Fees	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00
F E Tuition E General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S S International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) C H Additional Mandatory Student Fees E D Technology Fee ⁷	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45
F E Tuition E General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S S International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) C H Additional Mandatory Student Fees E Technology Fee ⁷	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 77.55
F Tuition E General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S S International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) C H Additional Mandatory Student Fees E Technology Fee ⁷	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 77.55
F Tuition E General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S S International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) C Additional Mandatory Student Fees E Technology Fee ⁷ U Repair & Rehabilitation Fee ⁸ L Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁹	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00	Per Credit or Equivalent House 329.05 600.45 70.00 77.55
F Tuition E General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S S International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) C Additional Mandatory Student Fees E Technology Fee ⁷ U Repair & Rehabilitation Fee ⁸ L Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁹	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 77.55
F Tuition E General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S S International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) C H Additional Mandatory Student Fees E D Technology Fee ⁷ U Repair & Rehabilitation Fee ⁸ L Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁹ Student Activity Fee ⁹	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25
F Tuition E General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) C Additional Mandatory Student Fees E Technology Fee ⁷ D Repair & Rehabilitation Fee ⁸ L Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁹ E Student Activity Fee ⁹	7.55 11.25	7.55 11.25	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25
F Tuition E General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) C H Additional Mandatory Student Fees E Technology Fee ⁷ U Repair & Rehabilitation Fee ⁸ L Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁹ E Student Activity Fee ⁹ Total	7.55 11.25	7.55 11.25	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25
F UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE E Tuition E General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) C Madditional Mandatory Student Fees E Technology Fee ⁷ U Repair & Rehabilitation Fee ⁸ L Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁹ E Student Activity Fee ⁹ Total P Resident = General Service Tuition + Mandatory Student Fees + Different General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + Mandatory St. International = General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International Tuiti	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25 tial (If Applicabale - See Footnotes: udent Fees + Differential (If Application of the second of th	7.55 11.25	7.55 11.25
F	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25 tial (If Applicabale - See Footnotes: udent Fees + Differential (If Application of the second of th	7.55 11.25	7.55 11.25
F UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) C H Additional Mandatory Student Fees E Technology Fee ⁷ U Repair & Rehabilitation Fee ⁸ L Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁹ Student Activity Fee ⁹ Total P Resident = General Service Tuition + Mandatory Student Fees + Different R Nonresident = General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + Mandatory Student Fees + Different Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International Technology Regular Undergraduate (Non Differential Programs)	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25 tial (If Applicabale - See Footnotes: udent Fees + Differential (If Application + Mandatory Student Fees	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25 * ** ** ** ** ** ** ** **
F Tuition E General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) C H Additional Mandatory Student Fees E Technology Fee ⁷ U Repair & Rehabilitation Fee ⁸ L Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁹ Student Activity Fee ⁹ Total P Resident = General Service Tuition + Mandatory Student Fees + Different R Nonresident = General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + Mandatory St. G International = General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International Total R Regular Undergraduate (Non Differential Programs) R Resident R Resident R Regular Undergraduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25 tial (If Applicabale - See Footnotes: udent Fees + Differential (If Application + Mandatory Student Fees + 347.85	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25 \$\square\$ \$\square\$ \$\square\$ \$\square\$ \$\square\$\$ 5,10,11) cabale - See Footnotes: 5,10, 11) + Differential (If Applicabale - Se	Per Credit or Equivalent House 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25 ** ** ** ** ** ** ** *
F Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) Additional Mandatory Student Fees Technology Fee ⁷ Repair & Rehabilitation Fee ⁸ L Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁹ Student Activity Fee ⁹ P Resident = General Service Tuition + Mandatory Student Fees + Different Nonresident = General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International Tuition + International Tuition + International Tuition + International Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International Tuition + Intern	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25 tial (If Applicabale - See Footnotes: udent Fees + Differential (If Application + Mandatory Student Fees 347.85 948.30	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25 \$\sqrt{\sqrt{\$\sqnt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sq}}}}}}}}}}} \end{\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sq}}}}}}}}} \end{\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sq}	Per Credit or Equivalent House 329.03 600.43 70.00 7.53 11.23
F Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) C H Additional Mandatory Student Fees E D Technology Fee ⁷ U Repair & Rehabilitation Fee ⁸ L Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁹ Student Activity Fee ⁹ Total P Resident = General Service Tuition + Mandatory Student Fees + Different Nonresident = General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + Mandatory St. G International = General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International of General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuit	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25 tial (If Applicabale - See Footnotes: udent Fees + Differential (If Application + Mandatory Student Fees + 347.85	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25 \$\square\$ \$\square\$ \$\square\$ \$\square\$ \$\square\$\$ 5,10,11) cabale - See Footnotes: 5,10, 11) + Differential (If Applicabale - Se	Per Credit or Equivalent Hou 329.03 600.43 70.00 7.53 11.23
F E Tuition E General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) Additional Mandatory Student Fees Technology Fee ⁷ Repair & Rehabilitation Fee ⁸ L Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁹ Student Activity Fee ⁹ Total P Resident = General Service Tuition + Mandatory Student Fees + Different Nonresident = General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International Tuition + International Tuition + International Tuition + Resident Nonresident International Tuition + Interna	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25 tial (If Applicabale - See Footnotes: udent Fees + Differential (If Application + Mandatory Student Fees 347.85 948.30	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25 \$\sqrt{\sqrt{\$\sqnt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sq}}}}}}}}}}} \end{\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sq}}}}}}}}} \end{\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sq}	Per Credit or Equivalent House 329.03 600.43 70.00 7.53 11.23
UNDERGRADUATE and GRADUATE Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) Additional Mandatory Student Fees Technology Fee ⁷ U Repair & Rehabilitation Fee ⁸ L Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁹ Student Activity Fee ⁹ Total P Resident = General Service Tuition + Mandatory Student Fees + Different Nonresident G International = General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International Tu	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25 tial (If Applicabale - See Footnotes: udent Fees + Differential (If Application + Mandatory Student Fees - 948.30 1,018.30	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25 5,10,11) cabale - See Footnotes: 5,10, 11) + Differential (If Applicabale - See 347.85 948.30 1,018.30	Per Credit or Equivalent Hou 329.03 600.43 70.00 7.53 11.23
F Tuition E General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S International: Plus G/S Plus NR (undergraduate only) C Additional Mandatory Student Fees E Technology Fee ⁷ U Repair & Rehabilitation Fee ⁸ L Student Fitness and Wellness Fee ⁹ E Student Activity Fee ⁹ Total P Resident = General Service Tuition + Mandatory Student Fees + Different Annotesident Tuition + Mandatory Student Functional = General Service Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International Tuition + International Tuition + International Tuition + Nonresident Tuition + International	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25 tial (If Applicabale - See Footnotes: udent Fees + Differential (If Application + Mandatory Student Fees 347.85 948.30	Per Credit or Equivalent Hour 329.05 600.45 70.00 7.55 11.25 \$\sqrt{\sqrt{\$\sqnt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sq}}}}}}}}}}}} \end{\sqrt{\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sq}}}}}}}}} \end{\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sqrt{\$\sq}	7.55 11.25

CHANGES IN STUDENT FEES PER SEMESTER FOR - POLYTECHNIC STATEWIDE

POLYTECHNIC STATEWIDE	Effective Fall 2018 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2019 ^{1,2}	Effective Fall 2020 ^{1,2}
(These rates apply to the Polytechnic Statewide Lafayette and Anderson	For students enrolled:	For students enrolled:	For students enrolled:
locations. Guidelines for rates at other Polytechnic Statewide locations			
can be found in footnote #15.)			
POLYTECHNIC STATEWIDE	Per Credit	Per Credit	Per Credit
Per Credit or Equivalent Hour ¹⁵			
General Service	\$ 225.25	\$ 225.25	\$ 225.25
Technology Fee ⁷	7.55	7.55	7.55
Total Resident	\$ 232.80	\$ 232.80	\$ 232.80
Nonresident Tuition	323.60	323.60	323.60
Total Nonresident	\$ 556.40	\$ 556.40	\$ 556.40
LABORATORY FEE/COURSE	\$ 70.85	\$ 70.85	\$ 70.85

CHANGES IN STUDENT FEES PER SEMESTER FOR AVIATION TECHNOLOGY

SUPERVISED FLIGHT OPERATIONS LABORATORY AND GROUND INSTRUMENT TRAINER FEES¹⁶

GROUND INSTRUM	IENT TRAINER FEES							
	TO A	A. C. Y		EFFECTIVE		EFFECTIVE		EFFECTIVE
Course Number	<u>Title</u>	Aircraft Used		FALL 2018		FALL 2019		FALL 2020
ELICHT FEEG ¹⁶								
FLIGHT FEES ¹⁶	The Comment							
Undergraduate Co								
FAA Part 141		C'array (D'array Arra) any	ф	10.200	ф	10.506	Φ	11.004
AT 14500	Private Pilot Flight	Cirrus/Piper Archer*	\$	10,200	\$	10,506	\$	11,094
AT 24302	Commercial Flight I	Cirrus/Piper Archer*		8,250		8,499		8,974
AT 24802	Commercial Flight I	Cirrus/Piper Archer*		8,225		8,472		8,946
AT 25302	Instrument Flight	Cirrus/Arrow/Piper Archer*		8,775		9,038		9,544
AT 35300	Multi-Engine Flight	Seminole		3,075		3,167		3,344
AT 39600	Turbine Aircraft Flight Lab	Phenom		7,310		7,529		7,952
Undergraduate Ele	ective Courses							
AT 14502	Private Pilot Flight	Cirrus/Piper Archer*	\$	9,235	\$	9,512	\$	10,045
AT 35100	Flight Instructor Flight	Cirrus/Piper Archer*		2,354		2,425		2,561
AT 36500	Instrument Flight	Cirrus/Piper Archer*		2,025		2,086		2,203
AT 36600	Multi-Engine Flight	Seminole		2,055		2,117		2,236
AT 36800	Aerobatic Flight	Decathalon		1,525		1,571		1,659
AT 45000	Airline Transport Pilot	Seminole		2,955		3,044		3,214
SIMULATOR FEES ¹	6							
Undergraduate Co								
AT 21000	Ground Trainer I		\$	2,380	\$	2,451	\$	2,588
AT 21100	Ground Trainer II			2,380		2,451		2,589
AT 39500	Turbine Aircraft Simulation Lab			1,765		1,818		1,920
AT 48700	Transport Aircraft Simulation Lab			2,575		2,652		2,801
FLIGHT FEES ¹⁶ (per	Hourly Rate)							
Undergraduate Ele	ective Courses							
	Flight Proficiency - Hourly Rate	Cirrus/Piper Archer*	\$	209	\$	215	\$	227
	Flight Proficiency - Hourly Rate	Seminole		289		298		315
	Flight Proficiency - Hourly Rate	Decathalon		325		335		354
	Flight Proficiency - Hourly Rate (With Instructor)	Light Sport		97		100		106
	Flight Proficiency - Hourly Rate (Without Instructor)	Light Sport		83		85		90
	Flight Proficiency - Hourly Rate	Phenom		997		1,027		1,085
	Flight Proficiency - Hourly Rate	Arrow		268		276		291
	Flight Proficiency - Hourly Rate (With Instructor)	Sky Arrow		110		235		248
	Flight Proficiency - Hourly Rate (Without Instructor)	Sky Arrow		99		224		237

^{*} Beginning in Fall 2020, the Cirrus aircraft will be replaced with the Piper Archer aircraft.

CHANGES IN STUDENT FEES PER SEMESTER FOR FORT WAYNE CAMPUS

UNDE	RGRADUATE/GRADUATE	Effective Fall 2018 ^{1,2}	Effective	e Fall 2019 ^{1,2}	Effective	e Fall 2020 ^{1,2}
		For Students enrolled:	For Stud	ents enrolled:		ents enrolled:
			Prior to Fall 2019	Fall 2019 and thereafter	Prior to Fall 2019	Fall 2010 and themselve
REGIII A	R FALL/SPRING SEMESTER AND REGULAR SUMMER SEMESTER -		Fall 2019	Fall 2019 and thereafter	Fall 2019	Fall 2019 and thereafte
Per Credit		Per Credit	Per	r Credit	Per	Credit
	CD 4 DV4 CD 17					
	GRADUATE ¹⁷ Tuition			T		T
F E	General Service (G/S)	244.95	249.00	249.00	253.10	253.10
E	Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S	394.60	401.10	401.10	407.70	
G.	International: Plus G/S Plus NR	-	-	24.90	-	25.31
S C						
Н	Additional Mandatory Student Fees	10.25	10.42	10.42	10.50	10.50
E D	Technology Fee Student Service Fee	10.25 13.50	10.42 13.72	10.42 13.72	10.59 13.95	
U U	Parking Fee	6.95	7.06		7.17	
L	Repair & Rehabilitation Fee	3.40	3.46		3.51	
Е	Facility Fee	2.60	2.64	2.64	2.68	2.68
	* * * * * * * * *	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	/ 	* * *	
	Total Resident = General Service Tuition + Man	datam Student Food Differen	etial (If Applicable)			
_	Resident = General Service Tuition + Man Nonresident = General Service Tuition + Nonr			tial (If Applicable)		
P R	International = General Service Tutton + Nonr				(If Applicable)	
O				33	3 11	
G	Pogular Undergreduete (Non Differential Courses)					
R	Regular Undergraduate (Non Differential Courses)	201.55	20 < 20	20520	201.00	201.00
A M	Resident	281.65	286.30	286.30	291.00	
	Nonresident	676.25	687.40	687.40	698.70	698.70
C	International	-	-	712.30	-	724.03
O S						
T	Additional Course Differentials/Credit Hour					
	Visual and Performing Arts	-	12.50	12.50	25.42	25.42
	Business, Engineering, Nursing, Technology	24.59	25.00	25.00	25.42	25.42
GRADU <i>A</i>	ATE					
F	Tuition					
E	General Service (G/S)	310.55	315.68	315.68	320.88	320.88
E	Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S	438.75	446.00	446.00	453.35	
S	International: Plus G/S Plus NR	-	-	31.57	-	32.09
C	A LEG TOWN TO SEE THE SECOND S					
Н	Additional Mandatory Student Fees Technology Fee	10.25	10.42	10.42	10.59	10.59
E D	Student Service Fee	13.50	13.72	13.72	13.95	
U	Parking Fee	6.95	7.06		7.17	
L	Repair & Rehabilitation Fee	3.40	3.46	3.46	3.51	3.5
Е	Facility Fee	2.60	2.64	2.64	2.68	2.68
	* * * * * * *	<u> </u>	* * *	/ 	* * *	
	Total Resident = General Service Tuition + Man	datom Student Foos Differen	etial (If Applicable)			
		aatory student rees + Dijjeren		tial (If Applicable)		
		esident Tuition + Mandatory S				
P	Nonresident = General Service Tuition + Nonr International = General Service Tuition + Nonr				If Applicable)	
R	Nonresident = General Service Tuition + Nonr				If Applicable)	
R O	Nonresident = General Service Tuition + Nonr International = General Service Tuition + Nonr				If Applicable)	
R	Nonresident = General Service Tuition + Nonr International = General Service Tuition + Nonr Regular Graduate (Non Differential Courses)	esident Tuition + International	Tuition + Mandatory S	tudent Fees + Differential (259.70
R O G R A	Nonresident = General Service Tuition + Nonr International = General Service Tuition + Nonr Regular Graduate (Non Differential Courses) Resident	esident Tuition + International 347.25	Tuition + Mandatory S 352.98	student Fees + Differential (358.78	
R O G R	Nonresident = General Service Tuition + Nonr International = General Service Tuition + Nonr Regular Graduate (Non Differential Courses) Resident Nonresident	esident Tuition + International	Tuition + Mandatory S	352.98 798.98		812.13
R O G R A	Nonresident = General Service Tuition + Nonr International = General Service Tuition + Nonr Regular Graduate (Non Differential Courses) Resident	esident Tuition + International 347.25	Tuition + Mandatory S 352.98	student Fees + Differential (358.78	812.13
R O G R A M	Nonresident = General Service Tuition + Nonr International = General Service Tuition + Nonr Regular Graduate (Non Differential Courses) Resident Nonresident International	asident Tuition + International 347.25 786.00	Tuition + Mandatory S 352.98 798.98	352.98 798.98	358.78	812.13
R O G R A M C O S	Nonresident = General Service Tuition + Nonr International = General Service Tuition + Nonr Regular Graduate (Non Differential Courses) Resident Nonresident	asident Tuition + International 347.25 786.00	Tuition + Mandatory S 352.98 798.98	352.98 798.98	358.78	812.13
R O G R A M	Nonresident = General Service Tuition + Nonr International = General Service Tuition + Nonr Regular Graduate (Non Differential Courses) Resident Nonresident International	asident Tuition + International 347.25 786.00	Tuition + Mandatory S 352.98 798.98	352.98 798.98 830.55	358.78	812.13 844.22
R O G R A M C O S	Nonresident = General Service Tuition + Nonr International = General Service Tuition + Nonr Regular Graduate (Non Differential Courses) Resident Nonresident International Additional Course Differentials/Credit Hour	347.25 786.00	Tuition + Mandatory S 352.98 798.98	352.98 798.98 830.55	358.78 812.13	812.13 844.22 32.09

^{*}Does not include Accelerated MBA Program. Accelerated MBA rates are set by the Division of Continuing Studies.

CHANGES IN STUDENT FEES PER SEMESTER FOR FORT WAYNE CAMPUS

UNDE	RGRADUATE ¹⁷	Effective Fall 2018 ^{1,2}	Effective F	Fall 2019 ^{1,2}	Effective F	all 2020 ^{1,2}
REGULA	R FALL/SPRING SEMESTER - FULL-TIME (12-18 hours)	For Students enrolled:	For Studen	ts enrolled:	For Student	s enrolled:
(In addition	n, greater than 18 Credit Hours are charged the		Prior to	Fall 2019 and	Prior to	Fall 2019 and
per Credit	Hour rate for each hour above 18.)		Fall 2019	thereafter	Fall 2019	thereafter
	Tuition					
	General Service (G/S)	3,674.25	3,735.00	3,735.00	3,796.50	3,796.50
F	Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S	5,919.00	6,016.50	6,016.50	6,115.50	6,115.50
Е	International: Plus G/S Plus NR	-	-	373.50	-	379.65
Е						
	Additional Mandatory Student Fees					
S	Technology Fee	153.75	156.30	156.30	158.85	158.85
H	Student Service Fee	202.50	205.80	205.80	209.25	209.25
E	Parking Fee	104.25	105.90	105.90	107.55	107.55
D	Repair & Rehabilitation Fee	51.00	51.90	51.90	52.65	52.65
U	Facility Fee	39.00	39.60	39.60	40.20	40.20
L						
Е	Additional Course Differentials					
	Visual and Performing Arts	-	187.50	187.50	381.30	381.30
	Business, Engineering, Nursing, Technology	368.85	375.00	375.00	381.30	381.30
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	* * * * *	* * * *	▼ ▼ ▼	▼	
	Total		. 1 (70.1 1. 1.1)			
	Resident = General Service Tuition + Man	•				
	Nonresident = General Service Tuition + Nonr	•	**		(XC A 1 1 1)	
	International =General Service Tuition + Nonr	resident Tuition + International T	uition + Mandatory Stud	lent Fees + Differential ((If Applicable)	
P R	Regular (Non Differential Courses)					
0	Resident	4,224.75	4,294.50	4,294.50	4,365.00	4,365.00
G	Nonresident	10,143.75	10,311.00	10,311.00	10,480.50	10,480.50
R	International	10,143.73	10,311.00	10,684.50	10,460.50	10,860.15
A	International			10,004.50	-	10,000.15
M	Visual and Performing Arts					
С	Resident	4,224.75	4,482.00	4,482.00	4,746.30	4,746.30
0	Nonresident	10,143.75	10,498.50	10,498.50	10,861.80	10,861.80
S	International	-	-	10,872.00	-	11,241.45
T				13,5,2,5		11,2
	STEM: Business, Engineering, Nursing, Technology					
	Resident	4,593.60	4,669.50	4,669.50	4,746.30	4,746.30
	Nonresident	10,512.60	10,686.00	10,686.00	10,861.80	10,861.80
	International	-	-	11,059.50	-	11,241.45
			1	,		= -,= : = 1

CHANGES IN STUDENT FEES PER SEMESTER FOR NORTHWEST CAMPUS

UNDE	RGRADUAT]	E/GRADUATE		Effective Fall 2018 ^{1,2}			Effective Fall 2019 ^{1,7}	2]	Effective Fall 2020 ^{1,2}	2
SEMEST	ER - Per Credit l		Prior to Fall 2016	For Students enrolled Fall 2016 through Summer 2018	: Fall 2018 and thereafter	Prior to Fall 2016	For Students enrolled Fall 2016 through Summer 2018	l: Fall 2018 and thereafter	Prior to Fall 2016	For Students enrolled Fall 2016 through Summer 2018	Fall 2018 and thereafter
UNDER	GRADUATE ¹⁷										
S C		Tuition General Service (G/S)	231.10	231.10	231.10	234.91	234.91	234.91	238.79	238.79	238.79
F E E D		Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁴ International: Plus G/S Plus NR ³⁴	322.70		115.55 207.15	328.03		117.46 210.57	333.44	333.44	119.39 214.05
E U		International, 1 tus 0/3 1 tus 14x	_	-	207.13	_	-	210.37	_	-	214.03
L		Additional Mandatory Student Fees									
Е		Composite Fee	25.10	25.10	25.10	25.51	25.51	25.51	25.93	25.93	25.93
	▼	* * * * * *	▼ ▼ ▼	▼ ▼ ▼	▼ ▼	▼ ▼ ▼	V V	✓ ▼ ▼	▼ ▼ ▼	▼ ▼	
		Total Resident Nonresident		Tuition + Mandatory Tuition + Nonresiden				oplicable)			
P		International	=General Service	Tuition + Nonresiden	t Tuition + Interna	tional Tuition + 1	Mandatory Student F	ees + Differential	(If Applicable)		
R											
O G		Regular Undergraduate (Non Differential Progr Resident	ams) 256.20	256.20	256.20	260.42	260.42	260.42	264.72	264.72	264.72
R	Per Credit Hour	Nonresident	578.90		256.20 371.75	588.45		377.88	598.16	598.16	384.11
A		International	-	-	578.90	-	-	588.45	-	-	598.16
M											
С		Additional Differential Fees ^{3,5}									
O		Business	-	205.60	205.60	-	208.99	208.99	-	212.44	212.44
S	Per Semester	Engineering	-	272.45	272.45	-	276.95	276.95	-	281.52	281.52
T		Nursing	-	205.60	205.60	-	208.99	208.99	-	212.44	212.44
		Technology	-	231.30	231.30	-	235.12	235.12	-	239.00	239.00
	Per Contact Hr	Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour	67.10	67.10	67.10	68.21	68.21	68.21	69.34	69.34	69.34
	Per Contact Hr	Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour	67.10	67.10	67.10	68.21	68.21	68.21	69.34	69.34	69.34
GRADU	<u>'</u>	Additional Laboratory Fee/Contact Hour	67.10	67.10	67.10	68.21	68.21	68.21	69.34	69.34	69.34
GRADU S	<u>'</u>		67.10	67.10	67.10	68.21	68.21	68.21	69.34	69.34	69.34
S C	<u>'</u>	Tuition									
S C H	<u>'</u>	Tuition General Service (G/S)	292.45	292.45	292.45	297.28	297.28	297.28	302.19	302.19	302.19
S C H F E	<u>'</u>	Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁴	292.45 352.75	292.45	292.45 146.23	297.28 358.57	297.28	297.28 148.64	302.19 364.48	302.19 364.48	302.19 151.09
S C H F F	<u>'</u>	Tuition General Service (G/S)	292.45	292.45	292.45	297.28	297.28	297.28	302.19	302.19	302.19
S C H E E E D E U L	<u>'</u>	Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁴ International: Plus G/S Plus NR ³⁴	292.45 352.75	292.45	292.45 146.23	297.28 358.57	297.28	297.28 148.64	302.19 364.48	302.19 364.48	302.19 151.09
S C H F E E D	<u>'</u>	Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁴	292.45 352.75	292.45 352.75	292.45 146.23	297.28 358.57	297.28 358.57 -	297.28 148.64	302.19 364.48	302.19 364.48	302.19 151.09
S C H E E E D E U L	<u>'</u>	Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁴ International: Plus G/S Plus NR ³⁴ Additional Mandatory Student Fees Composite Fee	292.45 352.75	292.45 352.75	292.45 146.23 206.52	297.28 358.57 -	297.28 358.57 -	297.28 148.64 209.93	302.19 364.48	302.19 364.48 -	302.19 151.09 213.39
S C H E E D E U L E	JATE	Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁴ International: Plus G/S Plus NR ³⁴ Additional Mandatory Student Fees Composite Fee	292.45 352.75	292.45 352.75 - 18.75	292.45 146.23 206.52 18.75	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V V	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V V licable) + Differential (If Ap	297.28 148.64 209.93 19.06 • • •	302.19 364.48 - 19.37	302.19 364.48 - 19.37	302.19 151.09 213.39
S C H E E E D E U L	JATE	Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁴ International: Plus G/S Plus NR ³⁴ Additional Mandatory Student Fees Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident	292.45 352.75	292.45 352.75 - 18.75 V V Tuition + Mandatory Tuition + Nonresiden	292.45 146.23 206.52 18.75	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V V	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V V licable) + Differential (If Ap	297.28 148.64 209.93 19.06 • • •	302.19 364.48 - 19.37	302.19 364.48 - 19.37	302.19 151.09 213.39
S C H E E D E U L E	JATE	Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁴ International: Plus G/S Plus NR ³⁴ Additional Mandatory Student Fees Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident	292.45 352.75	292.45 352.75 - 18.75 V V Tuition + Mandatory Tuition + Nonresiden	292.45 146.23 206.52 18.75	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V V	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V V licable) + Differential (If Ap	297.28 148.64 209.93 19.06 • • •	302.19 364.48 - 19.37	302.19 364.48 - 19.37	302.19 151.09 213.39
S C H F E D U L E P R O G	JATE V	Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁴ International: Plus G/S Plus NR ³⁴ Additional Mandatory Student Fees Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident International Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident	292.45 352.75 18.75 =General Service =General Service =General Service 311.20	292.45 352.75 - 18.75 Tuition + Mandatory Tuition + Nonresiden Tuition + Nonresiden 311.20	292.45 146.23 206.52 18.75 Student Fees + D t Tuition + Manda t Tuition + Interna 311.20	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V V Differential (If Appratory Student Fees attional Tuition + 1) 316.34	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V licable) + Differential (If Apmendatory Student Foundation Stude	297.28 148.64 209.93 19.06	302.19 364.48 - 19.37 • • •	302.19 364.48 - 19.37 • •	302.19 151.09 213.39 19.37
S C H F E D E U L E P R O G R	JATE	Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁴ International: Plus G/S Plus NR ³⁴ Additional Mandatory Student Fees Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident International Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident Nonresident Nonresident	292.45 352.75 18.75 =General Service =General Service =General Service	292.45 352.75 - 18.75 Tuition + Mandatory Tuition + Nonresiden Tuition + Nonresiden 311.20	292.45 146.23 206.52 18.75 V Student Fees + D t Tuition + Manda t Tuition + Internal 311.20 457.43	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V Differential (If Appratory Student Fees attional Tuition + 1)	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V licable) + Differential (If Apmendatory Student Foundation Stude	297.28 148.64 209.93 19.06 V V Poplicable) ees + Differential 316.34 464.98	302.19 364.48 - 19.37 • • •	302.19 364.48 - 19.37	302.19 151.09 213.39 19.37
S C H F E D U L E P R O G	JATE V	Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁴ International: Plus G/S Plus NR ³⁴ Additional Mandatory Student Fees Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident International Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident	292.45 352.75 18.75 =General Service =General Service =General Service 311.20	292.45 352.75 - 18.75 Tuition + Mandatory Tuition + Nonresiden Tuition + Nonresiden 311.20	292.45 146.23 206.52 18.75 Student Fees + D t Tuition + Manda t Tuition + Interna 311.20	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V V Differential (If Appratory Student Fees attional Tuition + 1) 316.34	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V licable) + Differential (If Apmendatory Student Foundation Stude	297.28 148.64 209.93 19.06	302.19 364.48 - 19.37 • • •	302.19 364.48 - 19.37 • •	302.19 151.09 213.39 19.37
S C H F E D E U L E P R O G R A M	JATE V	Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁴ International: Plus G/S Plus NR ³⁴ Additional Mandatory Student Fees Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident International Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident Nonresident International	292.45 352.75 18.75 =General Service =General Service =General Service 311.20 663.95	292.45 352.75	292.45 146.23 206.52 18.75 V Student Fees + D t Tuition + Manda t Tuition + Internal 311.20 457.43	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V V Differential (If App atory Student Fees ational Tuition + 1 316.34 674.91	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V V licable) + Differential (If Ap Mandatory Student F) 316.34 674.91	297.28 148.64 209.93 19.06 V V Poplicable) ees + Differential 316.34 464.98	302.19 364.48 - 19.37 (If Applicable) 321.56 686.04	302.19 364.48 - 19.37 ▼ 321.56 686.04	302.19 151.09 213.39 19.37
S C H F E D E U L E P R O G R A M C	JATE V	Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁴ International: Plus G/S Plus NR ³⁴ Additional Mandatory Student Fees Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident International Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident Nonresident International Additional Differential Fees ^{4, 5}	292.45 352.75 18.75 =General Service =General Service =General Service 311.20 663.95	292.45 352.75	292.45 146.23 206.52 18.75 Student Fees + D t Tuition + Manda t Tuition + Interna 311.20 457.43 663.95	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V V Differential (If App atory Student Fees ational Tuition + 1 316.34 674.91	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V V licable) + Differential (If Ap Mandatory Student F	297.28 148.64 209.93 19.06 V V Poplicable) ees + Differential 316.34 464.98 674.91	302.19 364.48 - 19.37 (If Applicable) 321.56 686.04	302.19 364.48 - 19.37 ▼ 321.56 686.04	302.19 151.09 213.39 19.37 321.56 472.65 686.04
S C H F E D E U L E P R O G R A M C O	Per Credit Hour	Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁴ International: Plus G/S Plus NR ³⁴ Additional Mandatory Student Fees Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident International Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident Nonresident International Additional Differential Fees Additional Differential Fees	292.45 352.75 18.75 =General Service =General Service =General Service 311.20 663.95	292.45 352.75 - 18.75 W W Tuition + Mandatory Tuition + Nonresiden Tuition + Nonresiden 311.20 663.95 - 257.00	292.45 146.23 206.52 18.75 V Student Fees + D t Tuition + Manda t Tuition + Internal 311.20 457.43 663.95	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V V Differential (If App atory Student Fees ational Tuition + 1 316.34 674.91	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V V licable) + Differential (If Application of the content of the co	297.28 148.64 209.93 19.06 V V Poplicable) sees + Differential 316.34 464.98 674.91	302.19 364.48 - 19.37 (If Applicable) 321.56 686.04	302.19 364.48 - 19.37 ▼ 321.56 686.04 - 265.55	302.19 151.09 213.39 19.37 321.56 472.65 686.04
S C H F E D E U L E P R O G R A M C	JATE V	Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁴ International: Plus G/S Plus NR ³⁴ Additional Mandatory Student Fees Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident International Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident Nonresident International Additional Differential Fees ^{4, 5} Business Engineering	292.45 352.75 18.75 =General Service =General Service =General Service 311.20 663.95	292.45 352.75 - 18.75 - Tuition + Mandatory Tuition + Nonresiden Tuition + Nonresiden 311.20 663.95 - 257.00 298.15	292.45 146.23 206.52 18.75 V Student Fees + D t Tuition + Manda t Tuition + Internal 311.20 457.43 663.95 257.00 298.15	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V V Differential (If App atory Student Fees ational Tuition + 1 316.34 674.91	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V V licable) + Differential (If Apmandatory Student Formal Student F	297.28 148.64 209.93 19.06 V V Poplicable) ees + Differential 316.34 464.98 674.91 261.24 303.07	302.19 364.48 - 19.37 (If Applicable) 321.56 686.04	302.19 364.48 	302.19 151.09 213.39 19.37 321.56 472.65 686.04 265.55 308.07
P R O G R A M C O S	Per Credit Hour	Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁴ International: Plus G/S Plus NR ³⁴ Additional Mandatory Student Fees Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident International Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident Nonresident International Additional Differential Fees Additional Differential Fees	292.45 352.75 18.75 =General Service =General Service =General Service 311.20 663.95	292.45 352.75 - 18.75 W W Tuition + Mandatory Tuition + Nonresiden Tuition + Nonresiden 311.20 663.95 - 257.00	292.45 146.23 206.52 18.75 V Student Fees + D t Tuition + Manda t Tuition + Internal 311.20 457.43 663.95	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V V Differential (If App atory Student Fees ational Tuition + 1 316.34 674.91	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V V licable) + Differential (If Application of the content of the co	297.28 148.64 209.93 19.06 V V Poplicable) sees + Differential 316.34 464.98 674.91	302.19 364.48 - 19.37	302.19 364.48 - 19.37 ▼ 321.56 686.04 - 265.55	302.19 151.09 213.39 19.37 321.56 472.65 686.04
P R O G R A M C O S	Per Credit Hour	Tuition General Service (G/S) Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁴ International: Plus G/S Plus NR ³⁴ Additional Mandatory Student Fees Composite Fee Total Resident Nonresident International Regular Graduate (Non Differential Programs) Resident Nonresident International Additional Differential Fees ^{4, 5} Business Engineering Nursing	292.45 352.75	292.45 352.75 - 18.75 Tuition + Mandatory Tuition + Nonresiden Tuition + Nonresiden 311.20 663.95 - 257.00 298.15 257.00 257.00	292.45 146.23 206.52 18.75 Student Fees + D t Tuition + Manda t Tuition + Interna 311.20 457.43 663.95 257.00 298.15 257.00	297.28 358.57 19.06 V V V Differential (If Appratory Student Feese Stional Tuition + 11111) 316.34 674.91	297.28 358.57 - 19.06 V V licable) + Differential (If Apmandatory Student Formald Studen	297.28 148.64 209.93 19.06 V V Poplicable) ees + Differential 316.34 464.98 674.91 261.24 303.07 261.24	302.19 364.48 - 19.37	302.19 364.48 - 19.37 ▼	302.19 151.09 213.39 19.37 321.56 472.65 686.04 265.55 308.07 265.55

CHANGES IN STUDENT FEES PER SEMESTER FOR NORTHWEST CAMPUS

OUTING	GRADUATE ¹⁷		Effective Fall 2018 ^{1,2}]	Effective Fall 2019 ^{1,2}		F	2	
	ALL/SPRING SEMESTER - FULL-TIME (12-18 hours)		For Students enrolled			For Students enrolled:			For Students enrolled	
	eater than 18 Credit Hours are charged the per Credit	Prior to	Fall 2016 through	Fall 2018	Prior to	Fall 2016 through	Fall 2018		Fall 2016 through	Fall 2018
Hour rate for ea	ach hour above 18.)	Fall 2016	Summer 2018	and thereafter	Fall 2016	Summer 2018	and thereafter	Fall 2016	Summer 2018	and thereafter
	Tuition	2.466.50	2.466.50	2 466 50	2,522,65	2.522.65	2 522 65	2.501.05	2 501 05	2 501 05
F	General Service (G/S)	3,466.50	3,466.50	3,466.50	3,523.65	3,523.65	3,523.65	3,581.85	3,581.85	3,581.85
E E	Nonresident (NR): Plus G/S ³⁴	4,840.50	4,840.50	1,733.25	4,920.45	4,920.45	1,761.90	5,001.60	5,001.60	1,790.85
E	International: Plus G/S Plus NR ³⁴	-	-	3,107.25	-	-	3,158.55	-	-	3,210.75
S	Additional Mandatana Ctudent Frag									
C	Additional Mandatory Student Fees Composite Fee	376.50	376.50	376.50	382.65	382.65	382.65	388.95	388.95	388.95
Н	Composite ree	370.30	370.30	370.30	382.03	382.03	382.03	388.93	388.93	388.93
E D	Additional Differential Fees ^{3,5}									
U	Business	_	205.60	205.60	_	208.99	208.99	_	212.44	212.44
L	Engineering	_	272.45	272.45	-	276.95	276.95	_	281.52	281.52
Е	Nursing	_	205.60	205.60	-	208.99	208.99	_	212.44	212.44
	Technology	_	231.30	231.30	-	235.12	235.12	-	239.00	239.00
	* * * * * * *	7 ▼ ▼	▼ ▼ ▼	V V	✓ ▼ ▼	▼ ▼ ▼	▼ ▼	▼ ▼ ▼	▼	
		ion + Nonresident Tuition + A ion + Nonresident Tuition + I	· ·	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• •	(If Applicable)				
	Regular (Non Differential Programs)									
	Docident	3,843.00	2 0/2 00	2 2/2 00 1	2 006 20	2 006 20		2 070 00		
	Resident	·	3,843.00	3,843.00	3,906.30	3,906.30	3,906.30	3,970.80	3,970.80	•
	Nonresident	8,683.50	8,683.50	5,576.25	8,826.75	8,826.75	5,668.20	8,972.40	8,972.40	5,761.65
		·	•	•	*	*		*	·	5,761.65
	Nonresident	8,683.50	8,683.50	5,576.25	8,826.75	8,826.75	5,668.20	8,972.40	8,972.40	5,761.65
	Nonresident International	8,683.50	8,683.50	5,576.25	8,826.75	8,826.75	5,668.20	8,972.40	8,972.40	5,761.65 8,972.40
D.	Nonresident International Business	8,683.50	8,683.50 - 4,048.60	5,576.25 8,683.50	8,826.75	8,826.75	5,668.20 8,826.75	8,972.40	8,972.40	5,761.65 8,972.40 4,183.24
P R	Nonresident International Business Resident	3,843.00	8,683.50 - 4,048.60	5,576.25 8,683.50 4,048.60	8,826.75 - 3,906.30	8,826.75 - 4,115.29	5,668.20 8,826.75 4,115.29	8,972.40 - 3,970.80	8,972.40 - 4,183.24	5,761.65 8,972.40 4,183.24 5,974.09
R O	Nonresident International Business Resident Nonresident International	3,843.00	8,683.50 - 4,048.60	5,576.25 8,683.50 4,048.60 5,781.85	8,826.75 - 3,906.30	8,826.75 - 4,115.29	5,668.20 8,826.75 4,115.29 5,877.19	8,972.40 - 3,970.80	8,972.40 - 4,183.24	5,761.65 8,972.40 4,183.24 5,974.09
R O G	Nonresident International Business Resident Nonresident International Engineering	3,843.00 8,683.50	4,048.60 8,889.10	5,576.25 8,683.50 4,048.60 5,781.85 8,889.10	8,826.75 - 3,906.30 8,826.75 -	4,115.29 9,035.74	5,668.20 8,826.75 4,115.29 5,877.19 9,035.74	3,970.80 8,972.40	4,183.24 9,184.84	5,761.65 8,972.40 4,183.24 5,974.09 9,184.84
R O G R	Nonresident International Business Resident Nonresident International Engineering Resident	3,843.00 8,683.50 - 3,843.00	4,048.60 8,889.10 - 4,115.45	5,576.25 8,683.50 4,048.60 5,781.85 8,889.10 4,115.45	3,906.30 8,826.75 - 3,906.30	4,115.29 9,035.74 - 4,183.25	5,668.20 8,826.75 4,115.29 5,877.19 9,035.74 4,183.25	3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 3,970.80	4,183.24 9,184.84 - 4,252.32	5,761.65 8,972.40 4,183.24 5,974.09 9,184.84 4,252.32
R O G R A	Nonresident International Business Resident Nonresident International Engineering Resident Nonresident Nonresident	3,843.00 8,683.50 - 3,843.00 8,683.50	4,048.60 8,889.10 - 4,115.45 8,955.95	5,576.25 8,683.50 4,048.60 5,781.85 8,889.10 4,115.45 5,848.70	3,906.30 8,826.75 - 3,906.30 8,826.75 - 3,906.30 8,826.75	4,115.29 9,035.74 - 4,183.25 9,103.70	5,668.20 8,826.75 4,115.29 5,877.19 9,035.74 4,183.25 5,945.15	3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 8,972.40	4,183.24 9,184.84 - 4,252.32 9,253.92	5,761.65 8,972.40 4,183.24 5,974.09 9,184.84 4,252.32 6,043.17
R O G R	Nonresident International Business Resident Nonresident International Engineering Resident	3,843.00 8,683.50 - 3,843.00	4,048.60 8,889.10 - 4,115.45	5,576.25 8,683.50 4,048.60 5,781.85 8,889.10 4,115.45	3,906.30 8,826.75 - 3,906.30	4,115.29 9,035.74 - 4,183.25	5,668.20 8,826.75 4,115.29 5,877.19 9,035.74 4,183.25	3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 3,970.80	4,183.24 9,184.84 - 4,252.32	5,761.65 8,972.40 4,183.24 5,974.09 9,184.84 4,252.32 6,043.17
R O G R A M	Nonresident International Business Resident Nonresident International Engineering Resident Nonresident Nonresident	3,843.00 8,683.50 - 3,843.00 8,683.50	4,048.60 8,889.10 - 4,115.45 8,955.95	5,576.25 8,683.50 4,048.60 5,781.85 8,889.10 4,115.45 5,848.70	3,906.30 8,826.75 - 3,906.30 8,826.75 - 3,906.30 8,826.75	4,115.29 9,035.74 - 4,183.25 9,103.70	5,668.20 8,826.75 4,115.29 5,877.19 9,035.74 4,183.25 5,945.15	3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 8,972.40	4,183.24 9,184.84 - 4,252.32 9,253.92	5,761.65 8,972.40 4,183.24 5,974.09 9,184.84 4,252.32 6,043.17
R O G R A M	Nonresident International Business Resident Nonresident International Engineering Resident Nonresident International Nursing Resident Resident	3,843.00 8,683.50 - 3,843.00 8,683.50 - 3,843.00	4,048.60 8,889.10 - 4,115.45 8,955.95 - 4,048.60	5,576.25 8,683.50 4,048.60 5,781.85 8,889.10 4,115.45 5,848.70 8,955.95	3,906.30 8,826.75 3,906.30 8,826.75 3,906.30 8,826.75	4,115.29 9,035.74 - 4,183.25 9,103.70 - 4,115.29	5,668.20 8,826.75 4,115.29 5,877.19 9,035.74 4,183.25 5,945.15 9,103.70 4,115.29	3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 8,972.40	4,183.24 9,184.84 - 4,252.32 9,253.92 - 4,183.24	5,761.65 8,972.40 4,183.24 5,974.09 9,184.84 4,252.32 6,043.17 9,253.92 4,183.24
R O G R A M	Nonresident International Business Resident Nonresident International Engineering Resident Nonresident International Nursing Resident Nonresident International	3,843.00 8,683.50 - 3,843.00 8,683.50	4,048.60 8,889.10 - 4,115.45 8,955.95	5,576.25 8,683.50 4,048.60 5,781.85 8,889.10 4,115.45 5,848.70 8,955.95 4,048.60 5,781.85	3,906.30 8,826.75 - 3,906.30 8,826.75 - 3,906.30 8,826.75	4,115.29 9,035.74 - 4,183.25 9,103.70	5,668.20 8,826.75 4,115.29 5,877.19 9,035.74 4,183.25 5,945.15 9,103.70 4,115.29 5,877.19	3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 8,972.40 	4,183.24 9,184.84 - 4,252.32 9,253.92	5,761.65 8,972.40 4,183.24 5,974.09 9,184.84 4,252.32 6,043.17 9,253.92 4,183.24 5,974.09
R O G R A M	Nonresident International Business Resident Nonresident International Engineering Resident Nonresident International Nursing Resident Resident	3,843.00 8,683.50 - 3,843.00 8,683.50 - 3,843.00	4,048.60 8,889.10 - 4,115.45 8,955.95 - 4,048.60	5,576.25 8,683.50 4,048.60 5,781.85 8,889.10 4,115.45 5,848.70 8,955.95	3,906.30 8,826.75 3,906.30 8,826.75 3,906.30 8,826.75	4,115.29 9,035.74 - 4,183.25 9,103.70 - 4,115.29	5,668.20 8,826.75 4,115.29 5,877.19 9,035.74 4,183.25 5,945.15 9,103.70 4,115.29	3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 8,972.40	4,183.24 9,184.84 - 4,252.32 9,253.92 - 4,183.24	5,761.65 8,972.40 4,183.24 5,974.09 9,184.84 4,252.32 6,043.17 9,253.92 4,183.24 5,974.09
R O G R A M	Nonresident International Business Resident Nonresident International Engineering Resident Nonresident International Nursing Resident Nonresident International	3,843.00 8,683.50 - 3,843.00 8,683.50 - 3,843.00	4,048.60 8,889.10 - 4,115.45 8,955.95 - 4,048.60 8,889.10	5,576.25 8,683.50 4,048.60 5,781.85 8,889.10 4,115.45 5,848.70 8,955.95 4,048.60 5,781.85	3,906.30 8,826.75 - 3,906.30 8,826.75 - 3,906.30 8,826.75 - 3,906.30 8,826.75	4,115.29 9,035.74 4,183.25 9,103.70 4,115.29 9,035.74	5,668.20 8,826.75 4,115.29 5,877.19 9,035.74 4,183.25 5,945.15 9,103.70 4,115.29 5,877.19	3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 8,972.40	4,183.24 9,184.84 - 4,252.32 9,253.92 - 4,183.24	5,761.65 8,972.40 4,183.24 5,974.09 9,184.84 4,252.32 6,043.17 9,253.92 4,183.24 5,974.09
R O G R A M	Nonresident International Business Resident Nonresident International Engineering Resident Nonresident International Nursing Resident Nonresident International Technology	3,843.00 8,683.50 - 3,843.00 8,683.50 - 3,843.00 8,683.50	4,048.60 8,889.10 - 4,115.45 8,955.95 - 4,048.60 8,889.10	5,576.25 8,683.50 4,048.60 5,781.85 8,889.10 4,115.45 5,848.70 8,955.95 4,048.60 5,781.85 8,889.10	3,906.30 8,826.75 - 3,906.30 8,826.75 - 3,906.30 8,826.75 -	4,115.29 9,035.74 	5,668.20 8,826.75 4,115.29 5,877.19 9,035.74 4,183.25 5,945.15 9,103.70 4,115.29 5,877.19 9,035.74	3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 8,972.40 	4,183.24 9,184.84 - 4,252.32 9,253.92 - 4,183.24 9,184.84	5,761.65 8,972.40 4,183.24 5,974.09 9,184.84 4,252.32 6,043.17 9,253.92 4,183.24 5,974.09 9,184.84
R O G R A M	Nonresident International Business Resident Nonresident International Engineering Resident Nonresident International Nursing Resident Nonresident International Technology Resident	3,843.00 8,683.50 - 3,843.00 8,683.50 - 3,843.00 8,683.50	4,048.60 8,889.10 4,115.45 8,955.95 4,048.60 8,889.10 4,074.30	5,576.25 8,683.50 4,048.60 5,781.85 8,889.10 4,115.45 5,848.70 8,955.95 4,048.60 5,781.85 8,889.10 4,074.30	3,906.30 8,826.75 3,906.30 8,826.75 3,906.30 8,826.75 	4,115.29 9,035.74 4,183.25 9,103.70 4,115.29 9,035.74 4,141.42	5,668.20 8,826.75 4,115.29 5,877.19 9,035.74 4,183.25 5,945.15 9,103.70 4,115.29 5,877.19 9,035.74	3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 8,972.40 	4,183.24 9,184.84 	5,761.65 8,972.40 4,183.24 5,974.09 9,184.84 4,252.32 6,043.17 9,253.92 4,183.24 5,974.09 9,184.84 4,209.80
R O G R A M	Nonresident International Business Resident Nonresident International Engineering Resident Nonresident International Nursing Resident Nonresident International Technology Resident Nonresident Nonresident International	3,843.00 8,683.50 - 3,843.00 8,683.50 - 3,843.00 8,683.50	4,048.60 8,889.10 - 4,115.45 8,955.95 - 4,048.60 8,889.10	5,576.25 8,683.50 4,048.60 5,781.85 8,889.10 4,115.45 5,848.70 8,955.95 4,048.60 5,781.85 8,889.10 4,074.30 5,807.55	3,906.30 8,826.75 - 3,906.30 8,826.75 - 3,906.30 8,826.75 -	4,115.29 9,035.74 4,183.25 9,103.70 4,115.29 9,035.74 4,141.42 9,061.87	5,668.20 8,826.75 4,115.29 5,877.19 9,035.74 4,183.25 5,945.15 9,103.70 4,115.29 5,877.19 9,035.74 4,141.42 5,903.32	3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 8,972.40 	4,183.24 9,184.84 - 4,252.32 9,253.92 - 4,183.24 9,184.84	9,184.84 4,252.32 6,043.17 9,253.92 4,183.24 5,974.09 9,184.84 4,209.80 6,000.65
R O G R A M	Nonresident International Business Resident Nonresident International Engineering Resident Nonresident International Nursing Resident Nonresident International Technology Resident	3,843.00 8,683.50 - 3,843.00 8,683.50 - 3,843.00 8,683.50	4,048.60 8,889.10 4,115.45 8,955.95 4,048.60 8,889.10 4,074.30	5,576.25 8,683.50 4,048.60 5,781.85 8,889.10 4,115.45 5,848.70 8,955.95 4,048.60 5,781.85 8,889.10 4,074.30	3,906.30 8,826.75 3,906.30 8,826.75 3,906.30 8,826.75 	4,115.29 9,035.74 4,183.25 9,103.70 4,115.29 9,035.74 4,141.42	5,668.20 8,826.75 4,115.29 5,877.19 9,035.74 4,183.25 5,945.15 9,103.70 4,115.29 5,877.19 9,035.74	3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 8,972.40 3,970.80 8,972.40 	4,183.24 9,184.84 	5,761.65 8,972.40 4,183.24 5,974.09 9,184.84 4,252.32 6,043.17 9,253.92 4,183.24 5,974.09 9,184.84 4,209.80

OTHER FEES

	EFFECTIVE FALL 2018 ¹		EFFECTIVE FALL 2019 ¹		EFFECTIVE FALL 2020 ¹		
	For stude	ents enrolled: ⁵	For stu	idents enrolled: ⁵	For stu	idents enrolled: ⁵	
Children of Staff (West Lafayette) ^{18,19}							
W. Lafayette Children of Staff Undergraduate Full-Time Students	\$	2,694.05	\$	2,694.05	\$	2,694.05	
W. Lafayette Part-Time Students	\$	183.33	\$	183.33	\$	183.33	
Spouse of Staff and Spouse of Official Retirees (West Lafayette) ^{18,19}							
W. Lafayette Part-Time Students	\$	183.33	\$	183.33	\$	183.33	
Children of Staff, Spouse of Staff and Spouse of Official Retirees (Regional Campuses) ^{18,19}							
Fort Wayne Campus - Resident Undergraduate Students (12-18 Credit hours plus Part-							
Time Rate for each Credit Hour over 18)	\$	2,387.63		2,427.00	\$	2,466.75	
Fort Wayne Campus - Part-Time Resident Undergraduate Students	\$	159.18		161.80	\$	164.45	
Northwest Campus - Resident Undergraduate Students	\$	140.65	\$	142.97	\$	145.33	
Northwest Campus - Resident Undergraduate Students (12-18 Credit hours plus Part-Time		2 100 77	¢.	2 1 4 4 5 7	¢	0.150.05	
Rate for each Credit Hour over 18)	\$	2,109.75	\$	2,144.55	\$	2,179.95	
Fort Wayne Campus - Resident Graduate Students Northwest Campus - Resident Graduate Students	\$ \$	191.98 164.97	\$ \$	195.14 167.70	\$ \$	198.34 170.47	
^	· '	104.57	φ	107.70	φ	170.47	
Children of Staff, Spouse of Staff and Spouse of Official Retirees (Polytechnic Statewide) ^{18,19}		120 10	¢	120.10	¢.	120.10	
Polytechnic Statewide - Resident Students	\$	120.18	\$	120.18	\$	120.18	
Purdue Staff Per Credit Hour ²⁰							
W. Lafayette Part-Time Students	\$	117.52	\$	117.52	\$	117.52	
Polytechnic Statewide - Resident Students	\$	75.13	\$	75.13	\$	75.13	
Fort Wayne Campus - Resident Undergraduate Students	\$	110.19	\$	112.00	\$	113.83	
Northwest Campus - Resident Undergraduate Students	\$	94.43		95.98	\$	97.57	
Fort Wayne Campus - Resident Graduate Students	\$	129.87	\$	132.00	\$	134.16	
Northwest Campus - Resident Graduate Students	\$	106.48	3	108.24	\$	110.03	
Graduate Staff							
Fee - Fall/Spring Semesters	Φ.	200.00	¢.	200.00	Ф	200.00	
West Lafayette ^{7,21,22} Regional Campuses ²¹	\$ \$	298.00 819.30	\$	298.00 832.82	\$	298.00	
Graduate School Fellows ^{7,21,22,23}	D	819.30	\$	032.02	\$	846.56	
West Lafayette							
Fee - Fall/Spring Semesters	\$	298.00	\$	298.00	\$	298.00	
Graduate Tuition Scholarship Fee ^{21,22,24}		_, _,	,	_,	*	_, _,	
West Lafayette							
Fee - Fall/Spring Semesters	\$	1,197.10	\$	1,197.10	\$	1,197.10	
Spouse of Graduate Staff (West Lafayette) ²⁵							
Full-time Students	\$	4,996.00	\$	4,996.00	\$	4,996.00	
Part-time Students	\$	347.85	\$	347.85	\$	347.85	
University Residences Staff Residents and Resident Assistants ²⁶							
West Lafayette							
Undergraduate/Graduate							
Resident Fee Per Semester	\$	1,671.00	\$	1,671.00	\$	1,671.00	
Nonresident Tuition and Fees Per Semester	\$	11,072.00	\$	11,072.00	\$	11,072.00	

OTHER FEES

					EFFECTIVE FALL 2020 ¹	
		For students enrolled:	For students enrolled:		For students enrolled:	
Graduate students assigned to no courses, but registered for Exam Only or Degre	ee_					
Only (requires Graduate School approval)(except Fort Wayne)	\$	204.32		1	204.32	
Undergraduate students registering for Degree Only (except Fort Wayne)	\$	204.32	\$ 204.32	1 '	204.32	
Master's Thesis Deposit Fee	\$	90.00	\$ 90.00	1	90.00	
Ph.D. Dissertation Deposit Fee	\$	125.00	\$ 125.00	\$	125.00	
Research In Absentia Fee Condidates must be registered each Fell and Spring until						
Candidates must be registered each Fall and Spring until degree is conferred.						
Ph.D. Candidates (with Graduate School approval)	\$	966.00	\$ 966.00	\$	966.00	
Transcript Evaluation Fee	Ψ	700.00	φ	ļΨ	700.00	
-	¢	20.00	\$ 20.00	φ.	20.00	
Northwest Statewide Education Fee (PFW) (per credit hour) (all students)	\$ \$	30.00 See Fee Schedule	\$ 30.00 \$ See Fee Schedule	\$	30.00 See Fee Schedule	
Statewide Education Fee (PNW) (per credit hour) (all students)	\$	377.00	\$ 377.00	\$	377.00	
Internship/Coop/Industrial Practice Fee (except Fort Wayne)	Ψ	377.00	377.00	Ψ	377.00	
Coop Registration and service fee	\$	400.00	\$ 400.00	•	400.00	
Parallel Coop Registration and service fee	\$	200.00	\$ 200.00		200.00	
r drainer coop registration and service rec	Ψ	200.00	200.00	ľ	200.00	
Study Abroad Fee (West Lafayette) (per Fall/Spring semester)	\$	914.10	\$ 914.10	\$	914.10	
Study Abroad Fee (West Lafayette) (per module)	\$	304.70	\$ 304.70	\$	304.70	
International Student Fee (Undergraduate and Graduate for all semesters)						
West Lafayette ²⁷	\$	145.00	\$ 145.00	\$	145.00	
Northwest	\$	50.00	\$ 50.00	\$	50.00	
Late Registration Fee						
West Lafayette	\$	200.00	\$ 200.00	\$	200.00	
Polytechnic Statewide	\$	200.00	\$ 200.00	\$	200.00	
Northwest	\$		\$	\$		
Per Credit hour	\$	8.50	\$ 8.50	\$	8.50	
Maximum fee	\$	-	\$	\$	-	
Fort Wayne	\$		\$	\$		
Per Credit hour	\$	8.50	\$ 8.50	1	8.50	
Maximum fee	\$	100.00	\$ 100.00		100.00	
Late Graduation Deadline Fee (West Lafayette graduate students) ²⁸	\$	200.00	\$ 200.00		200.00	
College of Education Student Teaching Fee (West Lafayette)	\$	179.00	\$ 179.00	\$	179.00	
College of Education Early Field Experience Fee (West Lafayette)	\$	143.00	\$ 143.00	\$	143.00	
<u>Dual Credit Program</u> (per credit hour) ²⁹	\$	105.10	\$ 105.10	\$	105.10	
<u>Lab Course Fee</u> (West Lafayette) (all semesters) ³⁰	\$	50.00	\$ 50.00	\$	50.00	
<u>Lab Course Fee</u> (Fort Wayne) (all semesters) ³⁰	\$	50.00	\$ 50.00	\$	50.00	
Non Instructional Rate (West Lafayette) (all semesters) ³¹	\$	392.10	\$ 392.10	\$	392.10	
Graduate Purdue Online Support Fee (West Lafayette) (Per Credit Hour)	\$	50.00	\$ 50.00	\$	50.00	
Online Proctoring Fee (West Lafayette) (Per Credit Hour)	\$	15.00		1	15.00	

OTHER FEES

	EF	EFFECTIVE FALL 2018 ¹		EFFECTIVE FALL 2019 ¹		EFFECTIVE FALL 2020 ¹	
	For students applying:		For students applying:		For students applying:		
Application Fee							
Undergraduate (West Lafayette)	\$	60.00	\$	60.00	\$	60.00	
Undergraduate (Northwest)	\$	25.00	\$	25.00	\$	25.00	
Undergraduate (Fort Wayne)	\$	30.00	\$	30.00	\$	30.00	
Graduate - Domestic Students ³²	\$	60.00	\$	60.00	\$	60.00	
Graduate - International Students ³²	\$	75.00	\$	75.00	\$	75.00	
PharmD (External applicants only)	\$	55.00	\$	0.00	\$	0.00	
Readmission Fee (All undergraduate and professional students, full or part-time)	\$	100.00	\$	100.00	\$	100.00	
<u>Deposits</u> ³³							
West Lafayette Campus							
Undergraduate Admission Deposit ³³	\$	400.00	\$	400.00	\$	400.00	
Veterinary Medicine Admission Deposit							
Resident	\$	400.00	\$	400.00	\$	400.00	
Nonresident	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	
Krannert School of Management PhD Program Deposit	\$	750.00	\$	750.00	\$	750.00	
Krannert School of Management Master's Program Deposit	\$	750.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	
Krannert School of Management Executive Master's Program Deposit	\$	1,500.00	\$	1,500.00	\$	1,500.00	
Engineering Professional Master's Program Deposit	\$	0.00	\$	0.00	\$	500.00	
PharmD Deposit	\$	400.00	\$	400.00	\$	400.00	
Bachelor of Science in Pharmaceutical Sciences (BSPS) Deposit	\$	400.00	\$	400.00	\$	400.00	
Study Abroad Program Deposit	\$	500.00	\$	500.00	\$	500.00	

Student Fee Rates Footnotes

- 1 Fees for students (West Lafayette campus only) who withdraw or drop courses shall be prorated based upon the schedule provided at https://www.purdue.edu/bursar/tuition/refundWithdrawals/refundPolicy.html.
- 2 Rates apply to audited courses as well as courses for credit.
- 3 Purdue Northwest Fall/Spring semester part-time Undergraduate students enrolled in less than 12 credit hours in Business, Engineering, Technology, or Nursing programs will be assessed per semester the part-time per credit rate or equivalent and a reduced differential general service fee based on the enrolled program. (For 2019-2020: Business = \$154.51/semester, Engineering=\$221.60/semester, Nursing=\$154.51/semester, Technology=\$205.33/semester). (For 2020-2021: Business = \$157.06/semester, Engineering=\$225.26/semester, Nursing=\$157.06/semester, Technology=\$208.72/semester). Summer semester will be assessed the part-time rate.
- 4 Purdue Northwest Fall/Spring semester part-time Graduate students enrolled in less than 8 credit hours in Business, Engineering, Technology, or Nursing programs will be assessed per semester the part-time per credit rate or equivalent and a reduced differential general service fee based on the enrolled program. (For 2019-2020: Business = \$205.33/semester, Engineering=\$247.01/semester, Nursing=\$205.33/semester, Technology=\$247.01/semester). (For 2020-2021: Business = \$208.72/semester, Engineering=\$251.09/semester, Nursing=\$208.72/semester, Technology=\$251.09/semester). Summer semester will be assessed the part-time rate.
- **5** Except Honors College, students with dual degrees will be charged the higher of the two differential fees. Honors College will be assessed in addition to other differential.
- **6** Students continuously enrolled prior to Summer 2018 will not be charged the Honors College Differential until attainment of one degree, or until the Fall of 2021 semester, whichever comes first. All Honors College students will be assessed the differential effective Fall 2021.
- 7 Technology fee is charged to all students except Graduate Staff and Graduate School Fellows. This fee is non-refundable except as mandated by Title IV regulations.
- **8** Remittances will not be applied towards the Repair and Rehabilitation fee, and this fee is non-refundable except as mandated by Title IV regulations.
- 9 Student Fitness and Wellness fee and Student Activity fee are not charged to Part-time (including Veterinary Medicine per credit hour assessed students) and Statewide Technology students. These fees are refundable. Remittances will not be applied towards the Student Fitness and Wellness fee or the Student Activity fee. Students not charged Student Fitness and Wellness fee and Student Activity fee will pay a user fee if the student uses the Rec Sports facility.
- 10 Regular Fall/Spring semester part-time students enrolled in 1-7 credit hours, except Veterinary Medicine, will be assessed per semester the part-time per credit rate or equivalent and a percentage of the approved differential general service fee based on the following hours: 1-3 hours=25%, 4-7 hours=50%, 8 hours and above=100%. Veterinary Medicine Fall/Spring semester students enrolled in 1-11 credit hours* will be assessed the part-time per credit rate and the per credit rate differential general service fee based on the Veterinary Medicine page of this Student Fee Schedule. *(1-11 credit hour rates are applicable for Veterinary Medicine students when there are extenuating circumstances only Department Approval Required. All other Veterinary Medicine students are full-time at 8 credit hours and above.)
- 11 Summer students, except PharmD and Veterinary Medicine (non-trimester program), will be assessed the Undergraduate/Graduate regular summer approved rates as included in this Student Fee Schedule and a percentage of the approved differential general service fee based on the following hours: 1-5 hours=25%, 6-9 hours=50%, 10 hours and above=100%. PharmD summer and Veterinary Medicine summer (non-trimester) students will be assessed the

Undergraduate/Graduate regular summer approved rates as included in this Student Fee Schedule but will not be assessed the differential general service fee.

- 12 This is a market based fee increment for a Professional Masters Program developed through a rate approval process when the program is established.
- 13 Doctor of Nursing Practice Tuition and Fees are non-remittable.
- 14 Students continuously enrolled prior to Summer 2015 will not be charged the Computer Science Differential until attainment of one degree, or until the Fall of 2020 semester, whichever comes first. All Computer Science students will be assessed the differential effective Fall 2020.
- 15 These rates apply to all Polytechnic Statewide locations, unless they are affiliated with another academic institution.
- 16 Lab fees are based on a standard number of hours required to complete training. Any additional hours will be billed based upon approved proficiency rates.
- 17 Midwest Student Exchange Program (MSEP) of the Midwestern Higher Education Compact (MHEC) at Regional Campuses: Purdue Fort Wayne's MSEP tuition is 150% of regular in-state tuition for new Undergraduate students enrolled Fall 2017 and thereafter. Northwest does not participate in MSEP but will allow MSEP students continuously enrolled to remain in MSEP status.
- 18 Children of Staff, Spouse of Staff, and Spouse of Official Retirees will also be required to pay all applicable special fees including deposits, workshop, laboratory, and differential fees. Children of Staff, Spouse of Staff, and Spouse of Official Retirees who do not reside in the State of Indiana will also be charged nonresident tuition on all campuses if staff member is not paying income taxes to the State of Indiana. These same three groups of students, West Lafayette undergraduate only, will also be charged the International Student Tuition (if applicable). Spouse of Staff (per Policy II.D.3) enrolled as nonresident students may have the nonresident tuition remitted. Children of Staff rates apply only to undergraduate students.
- 19 Undergraduate Children of Staff (W. Lafayette only) will be required to pay the full-time rate when credit hours are over seven per semester for the Fall/Spring semesters and over five for summer. Spouse of Staff and Spouse of Official Retirees will be required to pay the regular fee rate for each undergraduate or graduate hour over the maximum (per Policy II.D.3). Children of Staff rates apply only to undergraduate students.
- 20 Staff will be required to pay all applicable special fees including deposits, workshop, laboratory and differential fees. All staff will pay the full resident/nonresident tuition amount on the credit hours over the maximum. Audited courses are assessed for all applicable special fees including deposits, workshop, laboratory, and differential fees only (per Policy II.D.3).
- 21 The Summer rate is one-half of the Fall/Spring semester rate.
- 22 At West Lafayette, students will also pay all applicable special fees including deposits, workshop, laboratory, and differential fees per semester.
- 23 Graduate School Fellows consist of the following: Fredrick N. Andrews, George Washington Carver, Lynn, Purdue Doctoral, Ross, Charles C. Chappelle, Bilsland Dissertation, Nick Puskas, David M. Knox, Ludwig Kruhe, and Bilsand Strategic Initiative.
- 24 These rates are applicable for students that qualify for the Graduate Tuition Scholarship Fee.

- 25 Spouse of Graduate Staff will also pay all applicable special fees including deposits, workshop, laboratory, and differential fees per semester. Per Policy II.D.3, Spouse of Graduate Staff enrolled as nonresident students may have the nonresident tuition remitted. West Lafayette undergraduate only will also be charged the International Student Tuition (if applicable).
- 26 University Residences Staff Residents and Resident Assistants Undergraduate and Graduate Summer fee rates will be one-half of the Fall/Spring semesters. West Lafayette undergraduate only will also be charged the International Student Tuition (if applicable).
- 27 International Student fee is not applicable for students who are enrolled in Purdue Online programs. This fee is applicable to all other international students as well as those international students in the Professional Master's Programs.
- 28 The Late Graduation Deadline fee (West Lafayette graduate students only) is applicable for late arrival of the Electronic Plan of Study to the Graduate School, late declaration of degree candidacy, late deposit of a thesis or dissertation, updating/correcting a thesis or dissertation after it has been deposited, or listing on the Graduate School's candidate roster for the same degree three or more consecutive sessions.
- 29 Dual Credit Program refers to high school students taking a course taught by high school faculty at the high school. Dual Credit Priority Only Course rates will be set by the Indiana Commission for Higher Education. (Note: Concurrent Enrollment Program refers to high school students taking a course taught by our faculty (regardless of site or location). The fees for concurrent enrollment programs will be assessed at the regular part-time credit hour rates as included in this Student Fee Schedule.)
- **30** For West Lafayette, Lab Course fees will be implemented selectively based on criteria approved by the Provost and Treasurer. For a Regional Campus, Lab Course fees will be implemented selectively based on criteria approved by the Regional Campus Chancellor or their designee.
- 31 The Non Instructional Rate will be charged to students registered at non Purdue sites using Purdue facilities. This per semester rate includes Technology fee, Repair and Rehabilitation fee, Student Fitness and Wellness fee, and Student Activity fee. In addition, a charge for Student Health Center fee will be assessed.
- **32** Payment of the application fee for a graduate certificate or degree-seeking program at PFW, PNW, or PWL enables the applicant to apply, within a one-year period, to one graduate program at each of the other two campuses at no cost. Non-degree applicants to the Graduate School do not pay an application fee.
- **33** Undergraduate admission deposits will be applied towards tuition or related fees. For new students who apply for housing, \$100 of the deposit will apply towards application fees for residence with university housing. All admission deposits are non-refundable.
- 34 This rate applies to Purdue Northwest Domestic Nonresident students enrolled prior to Fall 2018 and all International students.